FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 6/5/2020 2:33 PM BY SUSAN L. CARLSON CLERK

No. 98320-8

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

GARFIELD COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY; et al.,

Appellants,

WASHINGTON ADAPT; TRANSIT RIDERS UNION; and CLIMATE SOLUTIONS,

Appellants/Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

CLINT DIDIER; PERMANENT OFFENSE; TIMOTHY D. EYMAN; MICHAEL FAGAN; JACK FAGAN; and PIERCE COUNTY,

Respondents/Intervenor-Defendants.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND LEGAL SCHOLARS

Erin Adele Scharff, AZ 035381 111 East Taylor Street Phoenix, Arizona 85004 (480) 965-3964 Erin.Scharff@asu.edu Philip Buri, WSBA No. 17637 BURI FUNSTON MUMFORD & FURLONG, PLLC 1601 F. Street Bellingham, WA 98225 (360) 752-1500

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
IV. ARGUMENT4
A. Home Rule Strengthens Democracy By Allowing Those Closest to the Governed to Make Policy Decisions
B. Fiscal Authority is Critical to Ensuring Meaningful Local Control
C. Local Revenue Authority Is Especially Important During Economic Downturns
D. Local Transportation Budgets Create Particular Specific Interests in Stable Funding
V. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases Arborwood Idaho, L.L.C. v. City of Kennewick, 151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d Citizens for Financially Responsible Gov't v. City of Spokane, 99 Wn. 2d **Other Cases** Ariz. State Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n, 135 S. Ct. 2652, 192 Cincinnati Bell Tel. Co. v. Cincinnati, 81 Ohio St. 3d 599, 1998-Ohio-339, 693 N.E.2d 212 (Ohio 1998)......9 Coleman v. Kansas City, 353 Mo. 150, 182 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. 1944) (en Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 138 S. Ct. 1461, 200 L. Ed. 2d 854 (2018)....... N.Y. v United States, 505 U.S. 144, 112 S. Ct. 2408, 120 L. Ed. 2d 120 New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262, 52 S. Ct. 371, 76 L. Ed. 747 Sec. Sav. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Hinton, 97 Cal. 214, 32 P. 3 (Cal. 1893)..... 11 **Constitutional Provisions**

Mo. Const. art. X, § 10(a)
Other Authorities
Adie Tomer & Joseph W. Kane, The Brookings Institution, <i>Localities Will Deliver the Next Wave of Transportation Investment</i> (Jan. 2018) https://www.brookings.edu/research/localities-will-deliver-the-next-wave-of-transportation-investment/
Charles Duhigg, Seattle's Leaders Let Scientists Take the Lead. New York's Did Not, The New Yorker (Apr. 26, 2020)
